public improvements shall be conditioned on execution of a subdivision 
improvement agreement and sufficient surety in the form of a subdivision 
improvements performance bond, irrevocable letter of credit, or cash 
escrow acceptable to the City in the amount of at least one hundred 
twenty-five percent (125%) of the cost to design and construct the 
deferred improvements and to secure the obligations defined in the 
agreement.   

(c) Off-Site Easements 

All necessary off-site easements required for installation of off-site public 
improvements to serve the subdivision or development, together with a

[...]

The agreement shall contain the following 
provisions:   

1) Covenants to complete the improvements; 

2) Covenants to warranty the improvements for a period of two (2) years 
following final acceptance by the City; 

3) Covenants to provide a maintenance bond in the amount of one 
hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the costs of the improvements 
for such two (2)-year warranty period;  

4) Provisions for participation in the costs of the public infrastructure 
improvements by the City, if authorization has been obtained from the 
City Council, and a performance bond and payment bond for such

[...]

the main structure, plus two (2) additional parking spaces on a 
paved driveway having a minimum length of twenty-five feet (25’) 
as measured from the street right-of-way line. 

b) Other - See SECTION 10 of this UDC. 

5) Minimum Floor Area per Dwelling Unit – Two thousand two hundred 
and fifty (2,250) square feet. 

6) Minimum Roof Pitch – 4:12 

7) Minimum Exterior Construction Standards – See SECTION 9 of this 
UDC.   

(2) SF-E - Single-Family Estate Residential District 

(a) General Purpose and Description 

The SF-E, Single-Family Estate Residential, district is intended to provide

[...]

the main structure, plus two (2) additional parking spaces on a 
paved driveway having a minimum length of twenty-five feet (25’) 
as measured from the street right-of-way line. 

b) Other - See SECTION 10 of this UDC. 

5) Minimum Floor Area per Dwelling Unit – Two thousand two hundred 
and fifty (2,250) square feet. 

6) Minimum Roof Pitch – 4:12 

7) Minimum Exterior Construction Standards – See SECTION 9  of this 
UDC.  

(3) SF-20 - Single-Family Residential-20 District 

(a) General Purpose and Description 

The SF-20, Single-Family Residential-20, district is intended to provide for

[...]

2) Fifteen feet (15') for other accessory buildings, including detached 
garage, garden shed, accessory dwelling units, etc. 

3) Other requirements (see SECTION 7 and SECTION 9,of this UDC). 

(c) Area Regulations 

1) Size of Lots 

a) Minimum Lot Area - Twelve thousand five hundred (12,500) 
square feet; also, the minimum average lot area shall be thirteen 
thousand five hundred (13,500) square feet in order to provide 
diversity in lot sizes within each SF-12.5 neighborhood; maximum 
density three (3) dwelling units per acre. 

b) Minimum Lot Width – Eighty-five feet (85’). 

c) Minimum Lot Depth - One hundred twenty feet (120’).

[...]

the main structure, plus two (2) additional parking spaces on a 
paved driveway having a minimum length of twenty-five feet (25’) 
as measured from the street right-of-way line. 

b) Other - See SECTION 10 of this UDC. 

5) Minimum Floor Area per Dwelling Unit – One thousand eight hundred 
(1,800) square feet; also, the minimum average floor area shall be two 
thousand (2,000) square feet in order to provide diversity in house sizes 
within each SF-12.5 neighborhood. 

6) Minimum Roof Pitch – 4:12 

7) Minimum Exterior Construction Standards – See SECTION 9 of this

[...]

the main structure, plus two (2) additional parking spaces on a 
paved driveway having a minimum length of twenty-five feet (25’) 
as measured from the street right-of-way line. 

b) Other - See SECTION 10 of this UDC. 

5) Minimum Floor Area per Dwelling Unit – One thousand six hundred and 
fifty (1,650) square feet; also, the minimum average floor area shall be 
one thousand seven hundred and fifty (1,750) square feet in order to 
provide diversity in house sizes within each SF-9 neighborhood. 

6) Minimum Roof Pitch – 4:12 

7) Minimum Exterior Construction Standards – See SECTION 9 of this 
UDC.  

(6) SF-6.5 - Single-Family Residential-6.5 District

[...]

2) Fifteen feet (15') for other accessory buildings, including detached 
garage, garden shed, accessory dwelling units, etc. 

3) Other requirements (see SECTION 7 and SECTION 9,of this UDC). 

(c) Area Regulations 

1) Size of Lots 

a) Minimum Lot Area - Six thousand five hundred (6,500) square feet; 
also, the minimum average lot area shall be seven thousand two 
hundred (7,200) square feet in order to provide diversity in lot 
sizes within each SF-6.5 neighborhood; maximum density four 
and one-half (4.5) dwelling units per acre. 

b) Minimum Lot Width – Sixty-five feet (65’). 

c) Minimum Lot Depth - One hundred feet (100’).